

No. 15-15307

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Arizona

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of English First Foundation, English First,
U.S. Justice Foundation, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America,
Inc., and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Appellants' Petition for Rehearing *En Banc***

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
*Attorney of Record

May 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE PANEL’S OPINION IS UNTETHERED TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION AND ARGUABLY SUGGESTS JUDICIAL ANIMUS AGAINST THE STATE OF ARIZONA..	2
II. ARIZONA’S DRIVER’S LICENSE POLICY IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS CONCERNING NATURALIZATION AND IMMIGRATION.....	5
III. THE PANEL’S DECISION COULD FACILITATE SALE TO AND POSSESSION OF FIREARMS BY ILLEGAL ALIENS IN VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. §§ 922(D)(5) AND 922(G)(5).	10
A. A State Driver’s License Provides Identification and Evidences Residency.	11
B. DACA Recipients May Believe that 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5) Does Not Apply to Them..	12
C. No Court Has Resolved the Issue of Firearm Ownership By DACA Recipients with “Lawful Presence.”.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(5).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....	10, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(C).....	11

CASES

<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 567 U.S. ____, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	8
<u>DeCanas v. Bica</u> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	10
<u>Montana Immigrant Justice Alliance v. Bullock</u> , 2016 MT 104 (2016).....	18
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	5, 6
<u>United States v. Carpio-Leon</u> , 701 F.3d 974 (4 th Cir. 2012).....	10
<u>United States v. Flores</u> , 404 F.3d 320 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	16
<u>United States v. Flores</u> , 663 F.3d 1022 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	11
<u>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</u> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10 th Cir. 2012).....	11
<u>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</u> , 798 F.3d 664 (7 th Cir. 2015).....	11
<u>United States v. Orellana</u> , 405 F.3d 360 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	17
<u>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</u> , 643 F.3d 437 (5 th Cir. 2011).....	11
<u>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	5, 6

MISCELLANEOUS

27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	13
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c).....	12
77 Fed. Reg. 33631 (June 7, 2012).....	12
